#### 900760393 03/24/2023

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM797400

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900758739

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc.		01/12/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND
Venture Lending & Leasing VIII, Inc.		01/12/2023	Corporation: MARYLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wine Plum Inc.
Street Address:	11 SW 12th Avenue,
City:	Dania Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33004
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4190923	FLOW FOR LOVE OF WINE
Registration Number:	5134135	PLUM
Registration Number:	5546310	
Registration Number:	5546311	PLUM
Registration Number:	5429062	JUST AS THE WINEMAKER INTENDED
Registration Number:	5525385	FOR LOVE OF WINE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9142880023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9148219073

Email: tmdocket@leasonellis.com

**Correspondent Name:** Peter Sloane Leason Ellis LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: One Barker Avenue, Fifth Floor Address Line 4: White Plains, NEW YORK 10601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Levin
SIGNATURE:	/michelle levin/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2023
Total Attachments: 16	
source=03318016#page1.tif	
source=03318016#page2.tif	
source=03318016#page3.tif	
source=03318016#page4.tif	
source=03318016#page5.tif	
source=03318016#page6.tif	
source=03318016#page7.tif	
source=03318016#page8.tif	
source=03318011#page1.tif	
source=03318011#page2.tif	
source=03318011#page3.tif	
source=03318011#page4.tif	
source=03318011#page5.tif	
source=03318011#page6.tif	
source=03318011#page7.tif	

source=Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document#page1.tif

## UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT

FOL	LOWINSTRUCTIONS	• •			
Α.	NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) (845) 425-0077	***************************************		n	
В.	E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)			Delaware Department of St U.C.C. Filing Section	ate
L	searches@vcorpservices.com		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Filed: 06:18 PM 01/12/202	23
C.	SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)		1000000	U.C.C. Initial Filing No. 2019 5	
	VCORP SERVICES, LLC	-	000000	Amendment No: 2023 0328 Service Request No: 202301	
	25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE, SUITE 204		2000000	Continue Linguist 2101 Boxes	2000
	MONSEY, NY 10952		2000000		
	US	***************************************	90000		
ļ.		·Ì	THE ABOVE SPA	CE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE (	NLY
	INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE NUMBER		(or recorded) in the REAL	MENT AMENDMENT is to be filed [for ESTATE RECORDS	· -
*****		***************************************	Filer: <u>attach</u> Amendment Add	endum (Form UCC3Ad) <u>and</u> provide Debio	ionnamente de la companie de la comp
2. [3	✓ TERMINATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified abs Statement	ove is terminated v	vith respect to the security interes	t(s) of Secured Party authorizing this	Termination
3.	ASSIGNMENT (full or partial): Provide name of Assignee in item 7a or For partial assignment, complete items 7 and 9 <u>and</u> also indicate affected			f Assignor in tem 9	
4.	CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified continued for the additional period provided by applicable law	above with respect	to the security interest(s) of Secu	ared Party authorizing this Continuatio	n Statement is
5.	PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE:	***************************************			***************************************
	CHA	<u>ne</u> of these three b NGE name and/or a		e. Complete itemDELETE name.	Give record name
0000000	his Change affects [ ]Debtor or {item	Ga or Gb; <u>and</u> item		e. Complete itemDELETE name. and item 7cto be deleted in it	
<b>6</b> . (	CURRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Cha 6a ORGANIZATION'S NAME	ange - provide only	one name (Ga or 6b)		<del>^</del>
OR	6b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSOR	WE NAME	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
7. (	CHANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION; Complete for Assignment or Party Inform	iation Change - provide	only <u>one</u> name (7a or 7b) (use exact, full na	me, do not orat, modify, or abbreviate any part of	the Debtor's name)
	7a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
OR	7b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	***************************************			
	INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME			MICHAEL MICHAEL MAR PARTE HANNEN MAR PARTE	
	INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S).				SUFFIX
7c.	MAIL:NG ADDRESS	Caty		STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
					1
8	COLLATERAL CHANGE: Also check one of these four boxes: Al	DD collateral	DELETE collateral	ESTATE covered collateral A	SSIGN collatera
9. L	Indicate collateral.	DE SOMMETER	Linear Contract Contr	Entrite Exterior Solidores ETT.	DOI CAT COMMENT
1000000		**********************		***************************************	***************
	NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING THIS A this is an Amendment authorized by a DEBTOR, check here and provide [9a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME]	AMENDMENT: For authorizing the control of authorizing the control of authorizing the control of		ame of Assignor, if this is an Assignmen	
	VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VIII, INC.				
OR	9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSON	VAL NAME	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
	<b>l</b>	.			

trator REEL: 008011 FRAME: 0920

10. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:

	r de valet.

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOWINSTRUCTIONS		U.C.C	Filing Section 41 PM 08/26/2019		
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional)			iling No: 2019 593194	9	
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)	tainnytta uytin miä 1900 jä ja maasaa aasaaloksepa aasaa aasaa aasaa kaiseettiin ja	Service Requ	est No: 20196712596		
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)	Propertions				
1. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (1a or 1b) (use	e exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbrevial	e any part of the Debto		idividual Debtor's	
18. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Wine Plum, Inc.	and provide the Individual Debter information in iter			(C1Ad)	
1b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)		
10. MAIUNG ADDRESS 11 SW 12th Avenue, Suite 104	Dania Beach	STATE FL	33004	USA	
2. DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2z or 2b) (use name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here :  Zs. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	e exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbrevial and provide the individual Debtor Information in iter				
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	APRITIC	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX	
2g, MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY	
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE OF ASSIGN		ed Party name (3s or 3)			
OR 35, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME:		INAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SLÆFIX	
3a MANING ACCRESS	ICITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY	

4, COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral:

104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102

All personal property and assets of Debtor, including without limitation, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located: (a) all Receivables; (b) all Equipment; (c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) all Inventory; (f) all Investment Property; (g) all Deposit Accounts; (h) all Shares; (i) other Goods and personal property of Debtor, whether tangible or intangible and whether now or hereafter owned or existing, leased, consigned by or to, or acquired by, Debtor and wherever located; (j) all Records; and (k) all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing, other than the Excluded Items, as more particularly described on the Exhibit attached hereto and filed herewith.

Portola Valley

And the state of t	
5. Check only if applicable and check only one box: Collateral Is [held in a Trust (see UCC1Ad, item 17 and instructions)]	being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative
Sa. Check only if applicable and check only one box:	6b. Check only if applicable and check only one box:
general genera	Agricultural Lien Non-UCC Filing
Public-Finence Transaction Manufactured-Flome Transaction A Debtor is a Transmitting Utility	Agricultural Lien Non-UCC Filing
The state of the s	Additional designation in a minimum representation of the control
7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): Lesseo/Lessor Consigner Seller/Buy	ver Bailee/Bailor Licensee/Licensor
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:	**
File in Delaware (49013/0512; JTK/553318.1)	
	J. Amanalatian of Caromarcial Administrators (IACA)

nternational Association of Commercial Administrators (IACA)

CA 94028

USA

#### UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDITIONAL PARTY **FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS** 18. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR: Same as line 1a or 1b on Financing Statement, if line 1b was left blank because individual Debtor name did not fit, check here [ 18a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME Wine Plum, Inc. 18b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY 19. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S NAME. Provide only one Debtor name (19a or 19b) (use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name) 19a ORGANIZATION'S NAME OR 195, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) SUFFIX STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY 10c, MAYLING ADDRESS CITY 20. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (20s or 20b) (use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name) 20a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME 20b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) SUFFIX 206: MAILING ADDRESS STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY 21. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (21a or 21b) (use exect, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any part of the Debtor's name) 21a ORGANIZATION'S NAME OR 216 INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME SUFFIX. FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) TPOSTAL CODE COUNTRY 21c. MAILING ADDRESS STATE 22. ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME OF ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY'S NAME: Provide only one name (22e or 22b) Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc. OR 22b INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)//NITIAL(S) SUFFIX 22c. MAILING ADDRESS STATE POSTAL CODE COUNTRY 94028 USA 104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102 Portola Valley CA ADDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME OF ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY'S NAME: Provide only one name (23a or 23b) 23a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME SUFFIX. 23b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME FIRST PERSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S) COUNTRY STATE POSTAL CODE 23c, MAILING ADDRESS CITY

FILING OFFICE COPY — UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDITIONAL PARTY (Form UCC1AP) (Rev. 08/22/11)

24. MISCELLANEOUS:

#### EXHIBIT TO FINANCING STATEMENT

between
Wine Plum, Inc., as Debtor,
and
Venture Lending & Leasing VIII, Inc., as Secured Party
and
Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc., as Secured Party

## Continuation of collateral description:

All personal property and assets of Debtor, including without limitation, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located: (a) all Receivables; (b) all Equipment; (c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) all Inventory; (f) all Investment Property; (g) all Deposit Accounts; (h) all Shares; (i) all other Goods and personal property of Debtor, whether tangible or intangible and whether now or hereafter owned or existing, leased, consigned by or to, or acquired by, Debtor and wherever located; (j) all Records; and (k) all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral").

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include (collectively, the "Excluded Items"): (i) more than sixty-five percent (65%) of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities entitled to vote owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code), provided that the Collateral shall include one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding non-voting capital stock of such Subsidiary; (ii) any assets of Debtor that are subject to a Permitted Lien of the type described in subsection (c) of the definition of "Permitted Lien" to the extent Debtor is prohibited from further encumbering such assets and only for so long as such prohibition is in effect; (iii) "intent-touse" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law; and (iv) any contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper in which Debtor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Debtor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; <u>provided, however,</u> that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (A) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract. Instrument or Chattel Paper, or (B) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and Debtor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Debtor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper.

Capitalized terms used herein are defined as follows:

"Account" means any "account," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all accounts receivable, book debts and other forms of obligations (other than forms of obligations evidenced by Chattel

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1

Paper, Documents or Instruments) now owned or hereafter received or acquired by or belonging or owing to Debtor (including, without limitation, under any trade name, style or division thereof) whether arising out of goods sold or services rendered by Debtor or from any other transaction, whether or not the same involves the sale of goods or services by Debtor (including, without limitation, any such obligation that may be characterized as an account or contract right under the UCC) and all of Debtor's rights in, to and under all purchase orders or receipts now owned or hereafter acquired by it for goods or services, and all of Debtor's rights to any goods represented by any of the foregoing (including, without limitation, unpaid seller's rights of rescission, replevin, reclamation and stoppage in transit and rights to returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods), and all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all purchase orders and contracts for the sale of goods or the performance of services or both by Debtor or in connection with any other transaction (whether or not yet earned by performance on the part of Debtor), now in existence or hereafter occurring, including, without limitation, the right to receive the proceeds of said purchase orders and contracts, and all collateral security and guarantees of any kind given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

- "Bankruptev Code" means the Federal Bankruptev Reform Act of 1978 (11 U.S.C. §101, et seq.), as amended.
- "Chattel Paner" means any "chattel paper," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Copyright License" means any written agreement granting any right to use any Copyright or Copyright registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (i) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; (ii) all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (iii) all continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; and (iv) any registrations to be issued under any pending applications.
- "Deposit Accounts" means any "deposit accounts," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "<u>Documents</u>" means any "documents," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Equipment" means any "equipment," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto.
- "Fixtures" means any "fixtures," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "General Intangibles" means any "general intangibles," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all right, title and interest that Debtor may now or hereafter have in or under any contract, all customer lists, Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, websites, domain names, and all applications therefor and reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof, other items of, and rights to, Intellectual Property, interests in partnerships, joint ventures and other business associations, Licenses, permits, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patented or patentable), technical information, procedures, designs, knowledge, know-how, software, data bases, data, skill, expertise, recipes, experience, processes, models, drawings, materials and records, goodwill (including, without limitation, the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License), claims in or under insurance policies, including uncarned premiums,

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1

uncertificated securities, money, cash or cash equivalents, deposit, checking and other bank accounts, rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents, rights to receive tax refunds and other payments and rights of indemnification.

- "Goods" means any "goods," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Instruments" means any "instrument," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Intellectual Property" means all of Debtor's Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, Licenses, trade secrets, source codes, customer lists, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patented or patentable), technical information, procedures, designs, knowledge, know-how, software, databases, skill, expertise, experience, processes, models, drawings, materials, records and goodwill associated with the foregoing.
- "Inventory" means any "inventory," as such term is defined in the UCC, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all inventory, goods and other personal property that are held by or on behalf of Debtor for sale or lease or are furnished or are to be furnished under a contract of service or that constitute raw materials, work in process or materials used or consumed or to be used or consumed in Debtor's business, or the processing, packaging, promotion, delivery or shipping of the same, and all finished goods, whether or not the same is in transit or in the constructive, actual or exclusive possession of Debtor or is held by others for Debtor's account, including, without limitation, all goods covered by purchase orders and contracts with suppliers and all goods billed and held by suppliers and all such property that may be in the possession or custody of any carriers, forwarding agents, truckers, warehousemen, vendors, selling agents or other Persons.
- "Investment Property" means any "investment property," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Letter of Credit Rights" means any "letter of credit rights," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, including any right to payment under any letter of credit.
- "License" means any Copyright License, Patent License, Trademark License or other license of rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any renewals or extensions thereof.
- "Lien" means any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment for security, security interest, encumbrance, levy, lien or charge of any kind, whether voluntarily incurred or arising by operation of law or otherwise, against any property, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any lease in the nature of a security interest, and the filing of any financing statement (other than a precautionary financing statement with respect to a lease that is not in the nature of a security interest) under the UCC or comparable law of any jurisdiction.
- "Patent License" means any written agreement granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Patents" means all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (c) all patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and (d) all patents to be issued under any such applications.

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1

- "Permitted Lien" means: (c) security interests on any property held or acquired by Debtor in the ordinary course of business securing Indebtedness incurred or assumed for the purpose of financing all or any part of the cost of acquiring such property; provided, that such Lien attaches solely to the property acquired with such indebtedness and the proceeds thereof and that the principal amount of such Indebtedness does not exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of such property.
- "Person" means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization, association, corporation, limited liability company, institution, public benefit corporation, other entity or government (whether federal, state, county, city, municipal, local, foreign, or otherwise, including any instrumentality, division, agency, body or department thereof).
- "Proceeds" means "proceeds," as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments, cash or other forms of money or currency or other proceeds payable to Debtor from time to time in respect of the Collateral, (b) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to Debtor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (c) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any Person acting under color of governmental authority), (d) any claim of Debtor against third parties (i) for past, present or future infringement of any Copyright, Patent or Patent License or (ii) for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark License or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License and (e) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.
- "Receivables" means all of Debtor's Accounts, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper, Supporting Obligations, and letters of credit and Letter of Credit Rights.
- "Records" means all Debtor's computer programs, software, hardware, source codes and data processing information, all written documents, books, invoices, ledger sheets, financial information and statements, and all other writings concerning Debtor's business.
- "Shares" means: (a) one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is not a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code), and (b) 65% of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities entitled to vote owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code).
- "Subsidiary" means any Person a majority of the equity ownership or voting stock of which is directly or indirectly now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or by one or more other Subsidiaries, or in which Debtor or one or more other Subsidiaries directly or indirectly now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Supporting Obligations" means any "supporting obligations," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Trademark License" means any written agreement granting any right to use any Trademark or Trademark registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Trademarks" means all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1 United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (b) reissues, extensions or renewals thereof.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, that in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, Secured Party's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in such other jurisdiction solely for purposes of the provisions thereof relating to such attachment, perfection, priority or remedies and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms that are defined in the UCC and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the UCC.

5

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1

Document	m.	900	753	2730

88888	88888								***	888	****
	e braha be	debele	delete								

# UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENIMENT

FOLLOWINSTRUCTIONS	9					
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) (845) 425-0077	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		in a	e <b>n</b>	: <b>6</b> co	
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional) SEARCHES@VCORPSERVICES.COM			Delaware Department of State U.C.C. Filing Section			
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)	<del></del>	Filed: 06:20 PM 01/12/2023 U.C.C. Initial Filing No: 2021 3534543				
VCORF SERVICES, LLC		B0000000000000000000000000000000000000		Amendment No: 2023 0328129 Service Request No: 20230123092		
25 ROBERT PITT DRIVE, SUITE 204		0000000				
MONSEY, NY 10952.		000000				
		THE ABOUT 6	DACE IS EC	R FILING OFFICE	nes o	MI V
1a. INITSAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE NUMBER	***********************	1b. This FINANCING STA	TEMENT AM	ENDMENT is to be fi	*******	*************
20213534543		(or recorded) in the RE Filer: <u>altach</u> Amendment			de Debiors	name in item 13
2. TERMINATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified above Statement	s is terminated	with respect to the security into	erest(s) of Se	cured Party authoriz	ing this T	ermination
ASSIGNMENT (full or partial): Provide name of Assignee in item 7a or 7b     For partial assignment, complete items 7 and 9 and also indicate affected or			ie of Assignoi	ʻin⊣tem⊹9		200000000000000000000000000000000000000
CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified about continued for the additional period provided by applicable law.	ove with respec	t to the security interest(s) of t	Secured Party	authorizing this Cor	itinuation	Statement is
5. PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE:	***************************************	***************************************			*************	36600000000000000000000000000000000000
Check one of these two boxes.  Check one of these two boxes.  CHANGE			name. Comple	ete itemDELETE	name: .G	ive record name
			name. Compk 7b, <u>and</u> item 7	c []to be del	eted in ite	m 6a or 6b
6. CURRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information Changes  βα ORGANIZATION'S NAME    Party Information Changes   Party Informati	ie - btovide ouix	One name (va or ob)	<del></del>			<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>
OR 65. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSO	NAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITi/	AL(S)	SUFFIX
7. CHANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complete for Assignment or Party information and Organization's NAME.	on Change - provide	only <u>one</u> name (7a or 7b) (use exact, fi	lliname∵don ot o	nit, modify, or abbreviate r	any part of th	e Debtor's name)
OR 75. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	<del></del>	arasimus asimos asimos asimos asimos anasimos				
INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME						
INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)						SUFFIX
	·	****				
7c. MAILING ADDRESS	CTY		STATE	POSTAL CODE		COUNTRY
8. COLLATERAL CHANGE: Also check one of these four boxes: ADD	collateral	DELETE collateral	RESTATE	overed collateral	As	SIGN collateral
Indicate collateral:						
	*****************************	***********************************		***********************	********	100011/00/11/100011/00/11/10001
<ol> <li>NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZING THIS AM         If this is an Amendment authorized by a DEBTOR, check here  and provide of         [9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME]</li> </ol>	MENDMENT: ame of authorizi		) (name of As	signor, if this is an A	ssignment	
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC.						
OR 9b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSO	NAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITI/	AL(S)	SUFFIX
10. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA:						<u> </u>

A, NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional)						
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)		Delaware Department of State U.C.C. Filing Section				
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)		Filed: 02:14 PM 05/06/2021 U.C.C. Initial Filing No: 2021 3534543 Service Request No: 20211630006				
<u>L</u>	THE AI	BOVE SPACE IS FO	R FILING OFFICE US	E ONLY		
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (1a or 1b) (in name will not fit in line 1b, leave all of item 1 blank, check here and of item 1 blank, check here are also organization's NAME Wine Plum, Inc.	(use exact, full name; do not omit, modify, or abbreviat and provide the Individual Debtor information in Item					
R 16. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIC	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)			
: MAILING ADDRESS 11 SW 12th Avenue, Suite 104	Dania Beach	STATE FL	POSTAL CODE 33004	COUNTRY		
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) (u		and the first part of the contract of the cont				
name will not fit in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here  2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	and provide the Individual Debtor information in item	r 10 of the Financing St	atement Addendum (Form	UCC1Ad)		
R	aannid tanta aanad an mikoo sii oo gaan da tantiisistiin ta aa da			SUFFIX		
25. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME:	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIC	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)			
. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY		
SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASS 3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	I SIGNOR SECURED PARTY): Provide only <u>one</u> Securi	ed Party name (3a or 3l	5)			
Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc	2.					
R 3b, INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX		
: MAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY		
	Portola Valley	CA	94028	USA		
	lateral:		tale tale of foraccions to	n and to the		
COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following coll All personal property and assets of Debtor, in following property, whether now owned or he (c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) Shares; (i) other Goods and personal propertions or existing, leased, consigned by or to, Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all acceptance of the foregoing, other than the Exclude therewith.	ncluding without limitation, all of Dereafter acquired and wherever loce) all Investment Ity of Debtor, whether tangible or in or acquired by, Debtor and where essions to, substitutions and replace	ated: (a) all Re- Property; (g) all tangible and wi ver located; (j) ements for, and	ceivables; (b) all l l Deposit Account hether now or her all Records; and rents, profits and	Equipments; (h) all reafter (k) all l products		
COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following coll All personal property and assets of Debtor, in ollowing property, whether now owned or he c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e Shares; (i) other Goods and personal propertowned or existing, leased, consigned by or to, Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all acce	ncluding without limitation, all of Dereafter acquired and wherever loce) all Investment Ity of Debtor, whether tangible or in or acquired by, Debtor and where essions to, substitutions and replace	ated: (a) all Re- Property; (g) all tangible and wi ver located; (j) ements for, and	ceivables; (b) all l l Deposit Account hether now or her all Records; and rents, profits and	Equipment ts; (h) all reafter (k) all I products		
COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collaboration and assets of Debtor, in collowing property, whether now owned or he c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) thares; (i) other Goods and personal property when a consigned by or to, by the content of the foregoing and all access of the foregoing, other than the Excluder	ncluding without limitation, all of Dereafter acquired and wherever loce) all Investment Ity of Debtor, whether tangible or in or acquired by, Debtor and where essions to, substitutions and replace	ated: (a) all Re- Property; (g) all tangible and wi ver located; (j) ements for, and	ceivables; (b) all l l Deposit Account hether now or her all Records; and rents, profits and	Equipment ts; (h) all reafter (k) all l products (		
COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collaboration of the collowing property, whether now owned or he collowing property, whether now owned or he collowing property, whether now owned or he collowing property and personal property whether collowing property whether collowing, leased, consigned by or to, proceeds of each of the foregoing and all access ach of the foregoing, other than the Exclude erewith.	ncluding without limitation, all of Dereafter acquired and wherever loce) all Investment Ity of Debtor, whether tangible or in or acquired by, Debtor and where essions to, substitutions and replace	ated: (a) all Re- Property; (g) all tangible and wi ver located; (j) ements for, and libed on the Ext	ceivables; (b) all l l Deposit Account hether now or her all Records; and rents, profits and hibit attached her	Equipment; ts; (h) all reafter (k) all I products o reto and file		
COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following coll All personal property and assets of Debtor, in ollowing property, whether now owned or he c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) theres; (i) other Goods and personal property owned or existing, leased, consigned by or to, Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessach of the foregoing, other than the Exclude therewith.	ncluding without limitation, all of Dereafter acquired and wherever loce) all Investment I by of Debtor, whether tangible or in, or acquired by, Debtor and where essions to, substitutions and replace and Items, as more particularly descr	ated: (a) all Red Property; (g) all tangible and wi ver located; (j) ements for, and libed on the Ext	ceivables; (b) all l l Deposit Account hether now or her all Records; and rents, profits and	Equipment; ts; (h) all reafter (k) all I products o reto and file		

Inter TRADEMARK

IACA)

Document ID: 900758739

# EXHIBIT TO FINANCING STATEMENT between Wine Plum, Inc., as Debtor, and Venture Lending & Leasing IX, Inc., as Secured Party

## Continuation of collateral description:

All personal property and assets of Debtor, including without limitation, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the following property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located: (a) all Receivables; (b) all Equipment; (c) all Fixtures; (d) all General Intangibles; (e) all Inventory; (f) all Investment Property; (g) all Deposit Accounts; (h) all Shares; (i) all other Goods and personal property of Debtor, whether tangible or intangible and whether now or hereafter owned or existing, leased, consigned by or to, or acquired by, Debtor and wherever located; (j) all Records; and (k) all Proceeds of each of the foregoing and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents, profits and products of each of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral").

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include (collectively, the "Excluded Items"): (i) more than sixty-five percent (65%) of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities entitled to vote owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code), provided that the Collateral shall include one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding non-voting capital stock of such Subsidiary; (ii) any assets of Debtor that are subject to a Permitted Lien of the type described in subsection (c) of the definition of "Permitted Lien" to the extent Debtor is prohibited from further encumbering such assets and only for so long as such prohibition is in effect; (iii) "intent-touse" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law; and (iv) any contract. Instrument or Chattel Paper in which Debtor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Debtor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (A) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper, or (B) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and Debtor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Debtor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, Instrument or Chattel Paper.

Capitalized terms used herein are defined as follows:

"Account" means any "account," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all accounts receivable, book debts and other forms of obligations (other than forms of obligations evidenced by Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments) now owned or hereafter received or acquired by or belonging or owing to Debtor (including, without limitation, under any trade name, style or division thereof) whether arising out of goods sold or

1

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1 325086\02079\122046293.v1

services rendered by Debtor or from any other transaction, whether or not the same involves the sale of goods or services by Debtor (including, without limitation, any such obligation that may be characterized as an account or contract right under the UCC) and all of Debtor's rights in, to and under all purchase orders or receipts now owned or hereafter acquired by it for goods or services, and all of Debtor's rights to any goods represented by any of the foregoing (including, without limitation, unpaid seller's rights of rescission, replevin, reclamation and stoppage in transit and rights to returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods), and all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all purchase orders and contracts for the sale of goods or the performance of services or both by Debtor or in connection with any other transaction (whether or not yet earned by performance on the part of Debtor), now in existence or hereafter occurring, including, without limitation, the right to receive the proceeds of said purchase orders and contracts, and all collateral security and guarantees of any kind given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

- "Bankruptcy Code" means the Federal Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978 (11 U.S.C. §101, et seq.), as amended.
- "Chattel Paper" means any "chattel paper," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Copyright License" means any written agreement granting any right to use any Copyright or Copyright registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (i) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; (ii) all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (iii) all continuations, renewals or extensions thereof; and (iv) any registrations to be issued under any pending applications.
- "Deposit Accounts" means any "deposit accounts," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "<u>Documents</u>" means any "documents," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Equipment" means any "equipment," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto.
- "<u>Fixtures</u>" means any "fixtures," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "General Intangibles" means any "general intangibles," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all right, title and interest that Debtor may now or hereafter have in or under any contract, all customer lists, Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, websites, domain names, and all applications therefor and reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof, other items of, and rights to, Intellectual Property, interests in partnerships, joint ventures and other business associations, Licenses, permits, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patented or patentable), technical information, procedures, designs, knowledge, know-how, software, data bases, data, skill, expertise, recipes, experience, processes, models, drawings, materials and records, goodwill (including, without limitation, the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License), claims in or under insurance policies, including unearned premiums, uncertificated securities, money, cash or cash equivalents, deposit, checking and other bank accounts, rights to sue for

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1 325086\02079\122046293.v1 past, present and future infringement of Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents, rights to receive tax refunds and other payments and rights of indemnification.

- "Goods" means any "goods," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Instruments" means any "instrument," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "<u>Intellectual Property</u>" means all of Debtor's Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, Licenses, trade secrets, source codes, customer lists, proprietary or confidential information, inventions (whether or not patented or patentable), technical information, procedures, designs, knowledge, know-how, software, databases, skill, expertise, experience, processes, models, drawings, materials, records and goodwill associated with the foregoing.
- "Inventory" means any "inventory," as such term is defined in the UCC, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all inventory, goods and other personal property that are held by or on behalf of Debtor for sale or lease or are furnished or are to be furnished under a contract of service or that constitute raw materials, work in process or materials used or consumed or to be used or consumed in Debtor's business, or the processing, packaging, promotion, delivery or shipping of the same, and all finished goods, whether or not the same is in transit or in the constructive, actual or exclusive possession of Debtor or is held by others for Debtor's account, including, without limitation, all goods covered by purchase orders and contracts with suppliers and all goods billed and held by suppliers and all such property that may be in the possession or custody of any carriers, forwarding agents, truckers, warehousemen, vendors, selling agents or other Persons.
- "Investment Property" means any "investment property," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Letter of Credit Rights" means any "letter of credit rights," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest, including any right to payment under any letter of credit.
- "<u>License</u>" means any Copyright License, Patent License, Trademark License or other license of rights or interests now held or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest and any renewals or extensions thereof.
- "Lien" means any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, hypothecation, assignment for security, security interest, encumbrance, levy, lien or charge of any kind, whether voluntarily incurred or arising by operation of law or otherwise, against any property, any conditional sale or other title retention agreement, any lease in the nature of a security interest, and the filing of any financing statement (other than a precautionary financing statement with respect to a lease that is not in the nature of a security interest) under the UCC or comparable law of any jurisdiction.
- "Patent License" means any written agreement granting any right with respect to any invention on which a Patent is in existence now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Patents" means all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; (c) all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and (d) all patents to be issued under any such applications.

3

- "Permitted Lien" means: (c) security interests on any property held or acquired by Debtor in the ordinary course of business securing Indebtedness incurred or assumed for the purpose of financing all or any part of the cost of acquiring such property; provided, that such Lien attaches solely to the property acquired with such indebtedness and the proceeds thereof and that the principal amount of such Indebtedness does not exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of such property.
- "Person" means any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization, association, corporation, limited liability company, institution, public benefit corporation, other entity or government (whether federal, state, county, city, municipal, local, foreign, or otherwise, including any instrumentality, division, agency, body or department thereof).
- "Proceeds" means "proceeds," as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, (a) any and all Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments, cash or other forms of money or currency or other proceeds payable to Debtor from time to time in respect of the Collateral. (b) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to Debtor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (c) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any Person acting under color of governmental authority), (d) any claim of Debtor against third parties (i) for past, present or future infringement of any Copyright, Patent or Patent License or (ii) for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark License or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License and (e) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.
- "Receivables" means all of Debtor's Accounts, Instruments, Documents, Chattel Paper, Supporting Obligations, and letters of credit and Letter of Credit Rights.
- "Records" means all Debtor's computer programs, software, hardware, source codes and data processing information, all written documents, books, invoices, ledger sheets, financial information and statements, and all other writings concerning Debtor's business.
- "Shares" means: (a) one hundred percent (100%) of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is not a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code), and (b) 65% of the issued and outstanding capital stock, membership units or other securities entitled to vote owned or held of record by Debtor in any Subsidiary that is a controlled foreign corporation (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code).
- "Subsidiary" means any Person a majority of the equity ownership or voting stock of which is directly or indirectly now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or by one or more other Subsidiaries, or in which Debtor or one or more other Subsidiaries directly or indirectly now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Supporting Obligations" means any "supporting obligations," as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Trademark License" means any written agreement granting any right to use any Trademark or Trademark registration now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest.
- "Trademarks" means all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtor or in which Debtor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest: (a) all trademarks, tradenames, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the

Document ID: 900758739

United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and (b) reissues, extensions or renewals thereof.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, that in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, Secured Party's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in such other jurisdiction solely for purposes of the provisions thereof relating to such attachment, perfection, priority or remedies and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms that are defined in the UCC and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the UCC.

49013/0512 JTK/553319.1 325086\02079\122046293.v1